
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Mark Dennett 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Margaret Horabin (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour 

Councillor Frank Fraser Labour 

Councillor Pauline Hignett Labour 

Councillor Miriam Hodge Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kath Loftus Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour 

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Bill Woolfall Labour 

Miss Elizabeth Lawler Co-optee 

 
 
 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on  0151 511 8708 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 3 September 2012 

Children Young People and Families 
Policy and Performance Board 
 
Monday, 21 May 2012 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests 
(subject to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for 
Members), to leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting 
on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 13 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) CHAIR'S ANNUAL REPORT   14 - 19 
 (B) JOINT SCRUTINY REVIEW OF PROVISION OF 

APPRENTICESHIPS IN THE BOROUGH   
20 - 43 

 (C) ADOPTION SCORECARD   44 - 50 
6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT FOR 
QUARTER 4   

51 - 64 

 (B) SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY , YEAR END 
PROGRESS REPORT 2011/12   

65 - 91 

 
 
In accordance with the Health an
[...]
e 2012-13 and the Capital Repairs Programme 

papers were appended at Appendix 1 and 2 respectively. 
 
 The Board noted that Basic Need capital funding was allocated to the 
relative need for new places, based on forecast data provided by local 
authorities, and was provided to local authorities to provide school places where 
needed in their area, in all categories of taxpayer-funded schools.  
 

Capital Maintenance funding was allocated to ensure school buildings 
were properly maintained.  The Local Authority schools element was allocated to 
support the needs of the schools and for Sure Start Children’s Centres and the 
Voluntary Aided Schools element was allocated to Chester Diocese, Shrewsbury 
Diocese and Liverpool Archdiocese to fund condition and suitability projects at 
Voluntary Aided Schools.  Devolved Formula Capital would be allocated directly 
to schools for their own use to address building and ICT needs.   

 
It was noted that a further detailed report would be submitted to the Board 

later in the year containing proposals for the use of the Basic Need Capital 
allocation for 2012-13. 
 
Reason For Decision 
To deliver and implement the capital programmes. 
 
Alternative Options Considered And Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Implementation Date 
Capital Programmes to be implemented with effect from 1 April 2012. 
 

 RESOLVED: That  
 
1)  the capital funding available for 2012/13 be noted; 
 
2) the proposals to be funded from Capital Maintenance be agreed 

and the position in respect of Basic Need be noted; 

Page 10



 
3)  Full Council be recommended to approve the Capital Programme 

2012/13; and 
 
4)  a further report be submitted to Executive Board to detail how the 

Basic Need capital funding would be spent in 2012/13. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 29 MARCH 2012 
  
 
EXB116 - SCHOOL ADMISSIONS ARRANGEMENTS 2013  
 
 
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, Children and 
Enterprise, on School Admission Arrangeme
[...]
s in the process of moving to the new Carefirst 6 
system which provides more effective working and streamlines processes.    
 
There had been a 2 day unannounced inspection of Front Door Services, by 
Ofsted, the results of which were positive and a number of strengths had been 
identified. 
 
Climbie & Regulation 33 Visits 
There are two Children’s Homes in the Borough requiring 24 visits a year,carried 
out by Members, who are enhanced CRB checked and fully trained.  Regulation 
33 Visits also take place enabling scrutiny of care homes for children.   
 
Members of the Public are welcome at the meetings of the Board.  If you would 
like to know where and when meetings are to be held or if you would like any 
more information about the Board or its work, please contact  Gill Bennett on 0151 
471 7545 or e-mail: gill.bennett@halton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 

Page 19



REPORT TO:  Children, Young People and Families   
                                                      Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:   21 May 2012   
 
REPORTING OFFICER:      Strategic Director – Children and 
 Enterprise       
 
PORTFOLIOS:    Economic Development, and  

Children, Young People and Families 
 
SUBJECT: Joint Scrutiny Review of Provision of 

Apprenticeships in the Borough  
 
WARDS: ALL 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To approve the draft report on the Joint Scrutiny Review of 

Apprenticeships and forward it to the Executive Board for 
consideration. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

The report is approved and forwarded to the Executive Board. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
The draft report (attached at Appendix 1) was commissioned jointly by the 
Children, Young People & Families and the Employment, Learning & Skills 
and Communities Policy and Performance Boards.   A scrutiny review Topic 
Group was established comprising of six Members (three from each Board), 
and was chaired by Councillor Edge, 
 
There has been a significant resurgence in the Apprenticeship model in recent 
years, with the current Coalition Government providing enhanced financial 
incentives to employers, and especially SME’s to encourage them to offer   
apprenticeships. 
 
The review focused on the following specific aspects; 
 

• The implementation of an Apprenticeship programme for the Council.  
 

• Monitoring and review of the programme.  
 

• Engagement with the private sector.  
 

Agenda Item 5bPage 20



• The roles and responsibilities of partners to drive the Apprenticeships 
agenda in Halton. 

 
The review itself was conducted through a number of means: 
 
• Monthly meetings of the scrutiny review topic group; 
• Presentations by various key members of staff and external partners; 
• Examination of local and comparative data and information.•  
 
 
4.0 FINDINGS 
 
A considerable amount of high quality work has been done by the Council and 
a range of partners over recent years to promote and increase the quality and 
availability of suitable apprenticeship opportunities in Halton. However, there 
are still considerable existing and emerging challenges to be overcome, a key 
one of which is how to respond to the changes in funding from September 
2013 for Apprenticeships from 25+ with the introduction of Level 3 and 4 post-
24 loans for Advanced and Higher Level Apprenticeships.  
 
The recommendations for action and further improvement identified from this 
scrutiny review are listed on Page 12 of the scrutiny  report and have been 
arranged into an Action Plan at Annex 1 for ease of reference and monitoring.   
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
Apprenticeships can help develop employability skills and help people gain 
confidence. They support the Sustainable Community Strategy and Council 
Corporate Plan by promoting and increasing the employability of local people 
and removing any barriers to employment. 
 
Also, the embedding of the use of apprenticeships within the recently adopted 
People Plan has the potential to put Halton Borough Coun
[...]
• Skills for Sustainable Growth Strategy Policy Document. 
• Building Engagement, Building Futures: Strategy to Maximise the 

Participation of 16-24 Year Olds in Education, Training and Work  
• Liverpool City Region Apprenticeship Strategy 
• Apprenticeships in Higher Education 
 
  

Place of Inspection 
 
Municipal Building, Widnes 

Contact Officer 
 
Nick Mannion 
 

Page 23



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Scrutiny Review of Provision of  

Apprenticeships in the Borough 
 

 

 

Report 
 

April 2012 

 

 

 

Draft 2 

Page 24



 2 

CONTENTS 

   
   
   
Contents Page Paragraph 
   
Purpose of the report 3 1.0 
Structure of the report 3 2.0 
Background 3 3.0 
Methodology 4 4.0 
Evidence and Analysis with findings/conclusions and 
recommendations 

4 5.0 

Overall Conclusion 12 6.0 
   
Annexes Number 
  
Topic Brief 1 
Methodology Detail 2 
Documents considered during the review 3 
Action Plan 4 
         

Page 25



 3 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
 

The purpose of the report, as outlined in the initial topic brief agreed by the 
Children & Young People Policy & Performance Board at its meeting on 5th 
September 2012 is to undertake a review of the provision of 
Apprenticeships in the Borough of Halton. The review will consider the 
following specific elements; 

 
♦ The implementation of an Apprenticeship programme for Halton 

Borough Council.  
 
♦ Monitoring and review of the programme i.e. the effectiveness of the 

programme.  
 
♦ Engagement with the private sector.  
 
♦ Roles and responsibilities of respective agencies to drive forward the 

Apprenticeships agenda in Halton.  

 
2.0 STRUCTURE OF THE REPORT 
 

This report is structured with an introduction, a brief summary of the 
methodology followed by evidence, analysis with findings/conclusions 
and recommendations.  The annexes include the topic brief, 
meth
[...]
 topic was chosen: 
 
By the bringing together of Children and Enterprise within one directorate it 
was recognised that for most young people it was the transferable skills that 
were developed at school and in further education that would determine their 
success in a range of jobs throughout their lives.  
 
With reductions in funding, Local Authorities and partners will need to 
work even more closely with NAS to ensure that resources are deployed to 
create apprenticeships that are relevant to both the needs of employers and 
young people 
 
It was, therefore, proposed that a topic title on apprenticeships would further 
cement these principles. It was proposed that the topic would be jointly 
overseen by members of the Employment, Learning, Skills and Community 
Policy and Performance Board and the Children, Young People and Families 
Policy and Performance Board.  Councillor Sue Edge had offered to chair the 
topic group. 
 

Key outputs and outcomes sought: 
 
The topic will consider the following:  
 
• The implementation of an apprenticeship programme for Halton; 
 
• Monitoring and Review of the programme i.e. the effectiveness of the 
     programme; 
 
• Engagement with the Private Sector; 
 

Page 38



 16 

• Roles and Responsibilities of respective agencies to drive forward the 
     Apprenticeships agenda in Halton. 
 
Which of Halton’s 5 strategic priorities this topic addresses and the key 
objectives and improvement targets it will help to achieve: 
 
Children & Young People: 
 
Apprenticeships present another approach to enabling young employees to 
secure the skills they need to succeed in their working lives. The 2009 
Apprenticeships, Skills, Children and Learning Act includes the requirement 
for all young people to be in education or training until the age of 18 by 2015, 
and an entitlement to an Apprenticeship place for each suitably qualified 
young person who wants one from 2013. 
 
Key Objective A - Improve outcomes for children and yo
[...]
Community Strategy – 2011 – 2026 
• People Plan, 2012-2015. 
• Strategic Analysis to support 14-19 Strategic Commissioning for 2012-13 
 
 
External Documents: 
 
• Skills for Sustainable Growth Strategy Policy Document 
• Building Engagement, Building Futures:  

Strategy to Maximise the Participation of 16-24 Year Olds in Education, 
Training and Work 

• Apprenticeships in Higher Education 
• Liverpool City Region Apprenticeship Strategy 
 
 

Page 42



 

 

P
a
g
e
 4

3



REPORT TO: Children, Young People and Families Policy 
and Performance Board  

 
DATE: 21 May 2012 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Children and Enterprise 
 
SUBJECT: Adoption Scorecard 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The report sets out Halton’s position in relation to the Adoption 

Scorecard that is due to be published by DfE in May 2012. Each 
Local Authority (LA) has been sent a copy of their scorecard which 
covers the three year period 2008-11 and the Scorecard is attached 
as Appendix 1.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) the Adoption Scorecard be received;  
(2) Members note that Halton has met both timeliness threshold    
         indicators sets by DfE; and  
(3) a further report be submitted to the Board detailing how the   
         Scorecard and other changes will affect the Adoption Service. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 In October 2011 the Children in Care and Adoption performance 
tables were published and the DfE expressed their intention to use 
data in this area as a means to focus on improving performance.  

3.2 The Scorecard is supported by a set of performance thresholds that 
set out the Government’s expectations of LA’s on two of the main 
timeliness indicators, the introduction of these will be staged 
process, as detailed below: 

• Initially the threshold for the overall journey (child entering care 
and moving in with its adoptive family) will be 21 months, 
moving to 14 months within four years (by 2013-16); a
[...]
ese former LAs are not shown elsewhere. In 2009, Cheshire Local Authority split into Cheshire East and Cheshire 

West and Chester. Similarly,  Bedf

-     Percentages less than 0.5% but greater than 0%

4. Symbols used:

x     Figures not shown in order to protect confidentiality.

 ..    Not applicable, i.e. no children in the cohort. 

3. Percentages have been rounded to whole numbers but where the numerator was five or less or the denominator was 10 or less, they have been suppressed and replaced by a cross (x).

P
a
g
e
 5

0



 

REPORT TO: Children, Young People & Families Policy and 
Performance Board  

 

DATE: 21 May 2012     
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for Quarter 

4 of 2011/12 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
  
WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect of 

performance management of the Children and Young People’s Directorate for 
the fourth quarter to March 2012. The report details progress against service 
objectives/ milestones and performance targets, and describes factors 
affecting the service. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the fourth quarter performance management reports;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise any 

questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy and 
Performance Board.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what the 
services are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to 
the Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the 
Council’s performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.   

 
3.
[...]
oups of local authorities.  Halton is part of a group of four 
local authorities for this year’s challenge activity; Oldham, Wirral and Warrington.  Halton’s chosen 
focus is Narrowing the Gap, with a particular emphasis on attainment at Key Stage 2 for pupils in 
receipt of free school meals.  This work is due to be conducted during May and June 2012. 
 
 

4.0 Risk Control Measures 

During the Development of the 2011-12 Service activity, the service was required to undertake a risk 
assessment of all Key Service objectives.   
 
Identified as a high risk was the objective to recruit and retain sufficient front line Social Work 
Managers.  Progress is noted as follows; Recruitment to the Management Trainee Programme has 
commenced although there was only one applicant.  Recent advertising has been unsuccessful in 
recruiting potential frontline managers.  The current cohort of potential managers are still completing 
post qualifying courses, therefore it is anticipated that there will be more applications next year when 
they will have completed current courses. 
 
In light of government cuts, there is a risk around the failure to secure improvement in education, 
employment and training rates for 16-18 year olds.  The Halton NEET strategy is in place alongside a 
multi-agency action plan which is owned by strategic partners and monitored by the 14-19 NEET 
Strategy Group. The most recent data indicates a slight decline in the NEET during difficult economic 
conditions. The borough has developed a September Guarantee group to target young people at key 
points during their education to ensure successful transition across each phase of education. This 
group is currently targeting young people in year 11 to ensure they have an offer of Post-16 learning 
in place by Summer Term. The borough has developed two Case Conferencing meetings; one for 
NEET young people and one for vulnerable NEET young people who require more specialist support 
for example LLDD and Young 
[...]
this stage whether the 
annual target is on course to be 
achieved. 
 

Red 
 

Indicates that it is highly likely or certain 
that the objective will not be achieved 
within the appropriate timeframe.  
 

Indicates that the target will not be 
achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action taken. 
 

Direction of Travel Indicator 

Where possible performance measures will also identify a direction of travel using the following convention 

Green 

 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same period last year. 

Amber 

 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same period last 
year. 

Red 

 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period last year. 

N/A  Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last year. 

 

Page 64



 
 

Corporate Services PPB SCS 2011/12 Year End Progress Summary Report 

REPORT TO: Children and Young People   
Policy and Performance Board 

 
DATE:   21 May 2012 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Policy & Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Sustainable Community Strategy Year End 

Progress Report 2011/12. 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
WARDS:   Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide information on the progress in achieving targets contained 

within the 2011- 2016 Sustainable Community Strategy for Halton. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 

i. The report is noted 
 

ii. The Board considers whether it requires any further information 
concerning the actions taken to achieve the performance targets 
contained within Halton’s 2011–16 Sustainable Community 
Strategy (SCS). 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Sustainable Community Strategy, a central document for the 

Council and its partners, provides an evidenced-based framework 
through which actions and shared performance targets can be 
developed and communicated.  

 
3.2 The previous Sustainable Community Strategy included targets which 

were also part of the Local Area Agreement
[...]
 for which baselines for will be 
established in 2011/12 or 2012/13, against which future services will be 
monitored. 

 
3.7 An annual ‘light touch review‘ of targets contained within the SCS, will 

also ensure that targets remain realistic over the 5 year plan to ‘close 
the gaps’ in performance against  regional and statistical neighbours. 

 
3.8 Attached as Appendix 1 is a report on progress to the 2011-12 year 

end position which includes a summary of all indicators within the new 
Sustainable Community Strategy and additional information for those 
specific indicators and targets that fall within the remit of this Policy & 
Performance Board.  

 
3.9 Further detail is contained in the  overall report  and individual reports 
 for each PPB, with  corporate templates for each measure bringing 
 together all relevant pieces  of performance  information  in one place 
 – considering  the levels of performance  that have been achieved over 
 time to date.  These templates also provide a contextual backdrop in 
 relation to performance nationally, regionally and by our statistical 
 neighbours where available.   These show for a majority of measures, 
 a continued trajectory of continuous improvement as shown by the 
 upward direction of travel arrow, where performance is better than this 
 time last year; or performance has been maintained. A summary  of  
 key activities  taken or planned to be taken  to improve performance by 
 the Council and  its Partners  is also  stated  for each measure  by   
 respective Lead Officers. 
 
 

Page 66



 
 

Corporate Services PPB SCS 2011/12 Year End Progress Summary Report 

4.0 CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 The Sustainable Community Strategy for Halton, and the performance 

measures and targets contained within it will remain central to the 
delivery of community outcomes. It is therefore important that we 
monitor progress and that Members are satisfied that adequate plans 
are in place to ensure that the Council and its partn
[...]
implemented to provide additional support for children to enable 
them to achieve their targets. This analysis will also inform the holiday activity programme that the 
Virtual School operates. 
 
Access and impact of the Pupil Premium is also being monitored through PEP analysis. Guidance 
for use of the Pupil Premium has been provided to all social workers and Designated Teachers and 
multi-agency training has also been delivered by the Virtual School Head. 

 

Page 91


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	APPENDExecMINS

	5a Chair's Annual Report
	PPB CYP annual report 2011-12 NEW

	5b Joint Scrutiny Review of Provision of Apprenticeships in the Borough
	Apprenticeship Topic Report SECOND DRAFT

	5c Adoption Scorecard
	Copy of Adoption Scorecard 2012

	6a Performance Monitoring Report for Quarter 4
	QMR CYP Thematic Report Q4 2011-12 Final

	6b Sustainable Community Strategy , Year End Progress Report 2011/12
	SCS Q4 CYP measures -Final 4 5 2012




Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board 
on Monday, 21 May 2012 in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Dennett (Chairman), Horabin (Vice-Chairman), E. Cargill, 
Cassidy, Fraser, P. Hignett, Hodge, K. Loftus, G. Logan, C. Plumpton Walsh, 
B. Woolfall and L. Lawler  
 
Apologies for Absence:  None 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: G. Bennett, M. Simpson, A. McIntyre, G. Meehan, 
N. Moorhouse, S. Nyakatawa, K. Hall, C. Johnson, C. Taylor and L Wilson 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Philbin in accordance with Standing Order 33 

 

 
 
 Action 

CYP1 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 

2012, were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CYP2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was reported that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
CYP3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board received a report which contained the 

minutes relating to the Children, Young People and Families 
portfolio which had been considered by Executive Board and 
Executive Board-Sub Committees since the last meeting of 
the PPB.                      
 
 In relation to EXB98 Members requested an update 
on the status of the Free School site.  In response it was 
noted that the development of the site had not started yet as 
planning permission had to be sought then a funding 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



agreement had to be signed.  In relation to places being 
offered it was noted that the Council was unaware of any 
children who had been offered places by the Free School. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted.                                                                                            

   
CYP4 CHAIR'S ANNUAL REPORT  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise which provided Members 
with an annual report outlining the work carried out by the 
Board and Officers in 2011 to March 2012. The Chair 
wished to note on record his thanks to Members and 
Officers for all their co-operation and hard work carried out 
throughout the year. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Annual Report be received and 
be recommended to Full Council. 
 

Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

   
CYP5 JOINT SCRUTINY REVIEW OF PROVISION OF 

APPRENTICESHIPS IN THE BOROUGH 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Children and Enterprise which provided a draft report on the 
Joint Scrutiny of Apprenticeships which sought approval and 
recommended that it be referred to Executive Board. 
 
 Members were advised that the draft report,  which 
was circulated at the meeting, was commissioned jointly by 
the Children, Young People and Families and the 
Employment, Learning and Skills PPB’s.  A scrutiny review 
Topic Group was established comprising of six Members (3 
from each Board), and was chaired by Councillor Edge. 
 
 It was noted that there had been a significant 
resurgence in the Apprenticeship model in recent years, with 
the current Coalition Government providing enhanced 
financial incentives to employers, and especially Small 
Medium Enterprise’s (SME’s) to encourage them to offer 
apprenticeships. 
 
 It was further noted that the review focussed on the 
following:  
 

• the implementation for an Apprenticeship programme 
for the Council;  

• monitoring and review of the programme;  

• engagement with the private sector;  

• the roles and responsibilities of partners to drive the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Apprenticeships agenda in Halton. 
 

The report also set out the number of means in which the 
review was conducted, findings and other implications. 

 
The draft scrutiny review of provision of apprenticeships 

in the Borough set out;  
 

• reasons why the scrutiny review was 
commissioned;  

• methodology summary;  

• findings – Halton picture and national picture;  

• challenges;  

• National Apprenticeship Service;  

• Borough Council’s People Plan; 

• Waste Management’s apprenticeship pilot; and 

• overall conclusion 
 
 In addition, the draft review contained an Apprenticeship 
Scrutiny Review Action Plan, a Topic Brief, methodology 
detail and 8 recommendations for action and further 
improvement. 
 
 The Board suggested that the Action Plan be tied to the 
recommendations. 
 
 Members queried the percentage of people who 
completed an apprenticeship that went on to full time 
employment.  In reply it was noted that a response would be 
provided. 
 
 The Board discussed companies that took part in the 
consultation and what their views were.  
 
 Members were asked to forward any comments to the 
Chair by email before Wednesday 30 May 2012.  
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the draft report on the Joint Scrutiny Review of 
Apprenticeships be approved and forwarded to 
Executive Board; and 
 

2) Members forward any comments to the Chair by 
email before Wednesday 30 May 2012 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

   
CYP6 ADOPTION SCORECARD  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic  



Director, Children and Enterprise which set out Halton’s 
position in relation to the Adoption Scorecard that was due 
to be published by Department for Education (DfE) in May 
2012. It was reported that the need for the Scorecard arose 
from the DfE’s “An Action Plan for Adoption: Tackling 
Delay”, which set out proposals for tacking the current delay 
in the adoption programme and outlined plans to accelerate 
the whole adoption process in order for more children to 
benefit from adoption.   

 
 Each Local Authority (LA) had been sent a copy of 

their scorecard which covered the three year period 2008-
2011, the Scorecard was attached at Appendix 1 for 
information. 
 
 It was noted that the Scorecard was supported by a 
set of performance thresholds that set out the Government’s 
expectations of LA’s on two of the main timelines indicators, 
the introduction of these would be a staged process as 
detailed in the report.  
 
 Catherine Johnson – Principal Performance and 
Improvement Officer, gave a presentation to accompany the 
report which set out the following:  
 

• Halton had on average 125 children in care at any 
one time;  

• 63 individuals were brought into the care system 
during the last 12 months, and approximately the 
same number left care;  

• demographics of children in care;  

• 10 children were adopted during the last year; and 

• a detailed explanation of the adoption Scorecard. 
 

Members were advised that Halton was among the 
top performers for the two main timeliness indicators and 17 
out of 23 Local Authorities in the North West did not pass 
the test.   

 
Arising from discussion of the report, Members noted 

the number of children in care from other Local Authorities 
living in the Borough, the large delay caused by the time it 
takes for Courts to complete legal proceedings and the 
response to adoption breakdowns.    

 
It was noted that a further report would be submitted 

to the Board detailing how the Scorecard and other changes 
would affect the Adoption Service. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
1) the Adoption Scorecard be received;  

 
2) Members note that Halton has met both timeliness 

threshold indicators set by DfE; and 
 

3) a further report be submitted to the Board detailing 
how the Scorecard and other changes will affect the 
Adoption Service. 

 

 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

   
CYP7 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT FOR QUARTER 

4 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director 

Policy and Resources on the performance monitoring report 
for quarter 4 for 2011/12. 
 
 Members were requested to consider and raise any 
questions or points of clarification in respect of the 
Performance Management reports on progress against 
service plan objectives and performance targets, 
performance trends – comparisons and factors affecting the 
services for: 
 

• Children and Families Services Department;  

• Children’s Organisation Provision; and 

• Learning and Achievement. 
 

Lead Officers presented key developments and 
emerging issues for their areas. 
 

In particular the following points were noted:  
 

• there were new inspection frameworks for child 
protection, adoption, fostering and residential care, 
which meant significant changes from the previous 
inspection framework;  

• teenage conceptions were still high, however there 
had been a huge investment with the youth service 
and young addaction.  There had been engagement 
with various bodies who had scrutinised the Council’s 
performance and were of the view that the steps 
taken to reduce teenage pregnancy were correct and 
the cultural issues needed to be addressed.  More 
scrutiny would take place in the area and improved 
engagement with secondary schools;  

• peer challenge was being developed for Children’s 
Services with a focus on Narrowing the Gap, with a 
particular emphasis on attainment at Key Stage 2 for 

 



pupils in receipt of free school meals. Members 
requested the results from the Peer Challenge be 
brought to a future meeting;  

• the take-up of three and four year old Free 
Entitlement had increased to 98%;  

• two organisations had been awarded to deliver 
Positive Youth Provision and a consultation took 
place with 150 young people to help develop the 
newly re-shaped service;  
 
Members queried how many schools would fall into 

the “requires improvement” category under the new Ofsted 
grading’s and whether the subjects achieved by students 
under the English Baccalaureate would enable them to 
prepare for a work environment.  In response it was noted 
that the new grading’s for Ofsted were not in place yet but 
this information could be collected and brought to a future 
meeting and GCSE subjects offered in secondary schools 
were meeting the needs of young people. 

 
RESOLVED: That the fourth quarter management 

reports and comments made be noted. 
 

   
CYP8 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY , YEAR END 

PROGRESS REPORT 2011/12 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources which provided information 
on the progress in achieving targets contained within the 
2011-2016 Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) for 
Halton.  
  
 It was reported that the SCS for Halton was the 
central document for the Council and its partners which 
provided an evidence-based framework through which 
actions and shared performance targets had been 
developed and communicated.  
 
 Appended to the report for information was a report 
on progress to the 2011-12 year end position which included 
a summary of all indicators within the new SCS strategy and 
additional information for those specific indicators and 
targets that fell within the remit of this PPB.  
 
 Arising from discussion of the report Members noted 
the following:  
 

• in relation to substance misuse particularly alcohol it 
was felt that more measures needed to be taken to 

 



prevent under age young people from drinking in 
licenced premises in Runcorn Old Town;  

• in response it was noted that a meeting was 
scheduled to map out problem areas and this would 
be investigated further.  The V-rooms bus and 
addaction were working with young people to provide 
them with a sense of the dangers of substance 
misuse and were engaging with young people who 
were involved in risk taking behaviour;  

• it was further noted that random tests were carried 
out and often the problem was parents or other adults 
purchasing alcohol for children; and  

• in regard to childhood obesity Members were of the 
view that there needed to be a positive way of 
relaying information to parents and ensure that the 
information was kept confidential. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.15 p.m. 


